# Declaring Land in a Roadway Laid Out in Block II, Katikati Survey District, Tauranga County, to be Road

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 421 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and comprised in a roadway laid out by the Maori Land Court, by an order dated the 9th day of Normher 1064 to be road of November 1964, to be road.

## SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block II, Katikati Survey District, Tauranga County described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 Parts Section 1G 1, Katikati Parish.

0 19.2) 0 25.4 0 19.2) Parts Section 1G 2, Katikati Parish.

0 0 25.45

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21356 (M.L. 19361) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink, edged pink.

Given under the hand of his Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 15th day of June 1967.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/780; D.O. 24/0/79)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XI, Waiwera Survey District

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1967

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waitemata County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 39 perches situated in Block XI, Waiwera Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Allotment S.W. 158, Parish of Waiwera; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21343 (S.O. 45065) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and therean calcurated gracen thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/4536; D.O. 15/15/0/45065)

Consenting to Stopping of Road in Block XIV, Ashburton Survey District, and Block II, Wakanui Survey District, Ashburton County

#### BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1967

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 5 acres 2 roods 16.0 perches situated in Block XIV, Ashburton Survey District, and Block II, Wakanui Survey District, Canterbury R.D., adjoining or passing through Rural Sections 27227, 27818, and 28269; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21324 (S.O. 10777) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/1338; D.O. 35/15)

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1967

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Newcastle Survey District, Raglan County, described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

 $\begin{array}{c}
0 & 0 \\
0 & 20 \\
0 & 20 \\
2 & 30
\end{array}$ 1 2 Parts southern portion of Allotment 220, Waipa 3 Parish. õ

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20978 (S.O. 43378) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2799; D.O. 18/7/63)

Boundaries of County of Whangarei and City of Whangarei Altered

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of July 1967

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

#### ORDER

1. This order shall take effect on the 1st day of August 1967. 2. The area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Whangarei and included in the

City of Whangarei. 3. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

#### SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, con-taining approximately 12 acres 1 rood 22 perches, bounded by a line commencing at a point in Block VIII, Purua Survey District, on the western boundary of the Whangarei City, as described in *N.Z. Gazette*, 1965, page 1010, being the northern-most corner of Lot 1, D.P. 26375, and proceeding southerly and westerly along the aforesaid city boundary to the eastern-most corner of Lot 1, D.P. 51603; thence easterly along the northern side of Whau Valley Road to and northerly generally along the western boundaries of Lots 3, 2, and 1, D.P. 26375, to the point of commencement.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 176/155)

Boundaries of the County of Hawke's Bay and the Borough of Taradale Altered

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of July 1967 Present:

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order: